

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
FORT LAUDERDALE DIVISION**

Wood Mountain Fish LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Mowi ASA (f/k/a Marine Harvest ASA), *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 19-22128-CIV-SMITH/LOUIS

**INDIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES AND
COSTS AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 1

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Common Fund Doctrine Governs the Fee Award in this Case. 6

 B. The Court Should Approve Class Counsel’s Request for Attorneys’ Fees from the Settlement Fund. 7

 1. *Johnson* factors related to Class Counsel’s time and labor weigh in favor of a 30% fee award. 7

 2. Factors related to the difficulty of the case and skill required similarly weigh in favor of IPPs’ requested fee award. 9

 3. The fee sought by IPPs is customary for a complex class action in the Eleventh Circuit and on par with similar antitrust cases nationwide. 12

 4. Class Counsel obtained a significant recovery for the class and achieved a successful result in light of the risks presented by this case..... 14

 C. The Court Should Approve Class Counsel’s Request for Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses. 16

V. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , Case No. 3:18-MD-00850, 2018 WL 10705542 (D. Conn. July 19, 2018).....	13
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d. 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	9
<i>Amason v. Pantry, Inc.</i> , Case No. 7:09-cv-02117, 2014 WL 12600263 (N.D. Ala. July 3, 2014)	13
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	14, 16
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	6
<i>In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	10, 13
<i>In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 16 C 8637, 2022 WL 6124787 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 7, 2022).....	13, 15
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	9
<i>Camden I Condominium Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camp v. City of Pelham</i> , No. 2:10-cv-01270, 2015 WL 12746716 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 16, 2015)	12
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , Case No. 1:09-MD-02036, 2020 WL 4586398 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2020).....	5
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , No. 1:09-MD-02036, 2015 WL 12641970 (S.D. Fla. May 22, 2015)	14
<i>Cifuentes v. Regions Bank</i> , No. 11-cv-23455, 2014 WL 1153772 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 2014)	12
<i>Comeens v. HM Operating, Inc.</i> , No. 6:14-cv-00521, 2016 WL 4398412 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 18, 2016).....	12

Diakos v. HSS Sys., LLC,
 Civil Action No. 14-61784, 2016 WL 3702698 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 5, 2016)12

In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 13-MD-2437, 2019 WL 1258832 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 19, 2019).....9, 15

Duque v. 130 NE 40th St., LLC,
 Case No. 14-23965-CIV, 2016 WL 7442797 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2016).....12

In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL No. 1486, 2013 WL 12387371 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2013).....14

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)5, 6

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
 291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....13

Gevaerts v. TD Bank, N.A.,
 Case No. 11:14-cv-20744, 2015 WL 6751061 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2015)12, 14, 16

Greco v. Ginn Dev. Co., LLC,
 635 F. App'x 628 (11th Cir. 2015)14

Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois,
 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....9

In re Interior Molded Doors Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 3:18-cv-00850, 2021 WL 5195089 (E.D. Va. July 27, 2021).....13, 15

James v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 Case No. 15-cv-2424-T-23JSS, 2017 WL 2472499 (M.D. Fla. June 5, 2017).....12

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) *passim*

In re Keurig Green Mountain Single-Serve Coffee Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 14-md-02542, 2021 WL 2328431 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2021).....13, 15

In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 13-MD-02420, 2020 WL 7264559 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2020).....13, 15

Lloyd v. James E. Albertelli, P.A.,
 No. 20-cv-60300, 2020 WL 7295767 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 10, 2020).....16

McKenzie v. Cooper, Levins & Pastko, Inc.,
 990 F.2d 1183 (11th Cir. 1993)5

Morgan v. Public Storage,
301 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2016)12, 16

In re Motorsports Merch. Antitrust Litig.,
112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000).....9, 14

In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.,
777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....9

Pierre-Val v. Buccaneers Ltd. P'ship,
No. 8:14-cv-01182, 2015 WL 12843849 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2015)12

In re Pool Prods. Distrib. Mkt. Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 2328, 2015 WL 4528880 (E.D. La. July 27, 2015).....9, 13

In re Pork Antitrust Litig.,
Civil No. 18-1776, 2022 WL 4238416 (D. Minn. Sept. 14, 2022).....13

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-md-2002, 2012 WL 5467530 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012).....13

Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....14

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.,
Master File No. 2:08-MD-1000,
2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013).....15

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....9

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
176 F. Supp.2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)11, 12

Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.,
Case No. 1:14-cv-20880, 2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016)11, 12, 14

Vogenberger v. ATC Fitness Cape Coral, LLC,
No. 2:14-cv-436-FTM-29CM, 2015 WL 1883537 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 24, 2015)13

Warren v. Cook Sales, Inc.,
No. 15-cv-0603, 2017 WL 325829 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 23, 2017)12

Waters v. Int'l Precious Metals Corp.,
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)5, 6, 12, 16

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....3, 8
